
Damien McCann,
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim

T: 01495 355001

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â:  

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 
ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 
Steelworks Road 
Tyllwyn, Ebbw 
Vale NP23 6DN 
 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 
Heol Gwaith Dur 
Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 
NP23 6DN 

 

 

 
THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
7th March 2024 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
CORPORATE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Corporate & Performance Scrutiny Committee will be held in  
on Thursday, 14th March, 2024 at 10.00 am via MS Teams (if you wish to 
view this meeting please contact michelle.hicks@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk). 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
  
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation 
will be provided if requested. 
 

 

 
2.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND 
DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 To receive. 
 

 
 
4.   CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

5 - 8 

 To consider the decisions of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on 18th January, 2024. 
 
(N.B. The decisions are submitted for accuracy 
points only) 
 

 

 
5.   SPECIAL CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

9 - 14 

 To consider the decisions of the Special Corporate and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee held on 19th February, 
2024. 
 
(N.B. The decisions are submitted for accuracy 
points only) 
 

 

 
6.   SPECIAL CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

15 - 16 

 To consider the decisions of the Special Corporate and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee held on 5th March, 
2024. 
 
(N.B. The decisions are submitted for accuracy 
points only) 
 

 

 
7.   ACTION SHEET 

 
17 - 28 

 To receive. 
 

 
 
8.   COUNCIL’S CORPORATE PLAN 2022/27 REVIEW 

 
29 - 62 

 To consider the report of the Interim Chief Executive. 
 

 
 
9.   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/2024 

 
63 - 78 

 To consider the report of the Chief Officer Resources. 
 
 
 

 

 
Page 2



 

 

10.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW – 
SEPTEMBER 2023 & QUARTER 3 UPDATE 
 

79 - 120 

 To consider the report of the Chief Officer Resources. 
 

 
 
11.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT – TREASURY 

STRATEGY STATEMENT, INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
& MRP POLICY STATEMENT 2024/2025 (INCLUDING 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS) 
 

121 - 164 

 To consider the report of the Chief Officer Resources. 
 

 
 
12.   STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2024-28 

 
165 - 296 

 To consider the report of the Head of Democratic 
Services, Governance and Partnerships. 
 

 

 
13.   FOSTERING FRIENDLY EMPLOYER 

 
297 - 310 

 To consider the report of the Head of Organisational 
Development. 
 

 

 
14.   REVIEW OF AGILE WORKING, AGILE WORKING 

AND FLEXIBLE WORKING POLICIES 
 

311 - 390 

 To consider the report of the Head of Organisational 
Development. 
 

 

 
15.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME: 25TH APRIL 2024 

 
391 - 394 

 To receive. 
 

 

 
To: Councillor J. Wilkins (Chair) 

Councillor J. Thomas (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor J. Hill 
Councillor J. Holt 
Councillor E. Jones 
Councillor R. Leadbeater 
Councillor C. Smith 
Councillor T. Smith 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 
REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE 

CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 18TH JANUARY 2024 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 

 
 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR J. WILKINS (CHAIR) 
 
   Councillors J. Thomas (Vice-Chair) 

J. Holt 
J. Hill 
R. Leadbeater 
C. Smith 
T. Smith 

 
WITH:  Interim Chief Executive 
   Interim Corporate Director Social Services 

Chief Officer Resources 
Chief Officer Customer and Commercial 

   Head of Organisational Development 
   Service Manager Development and Estates 

Team Manager – Estates and Strategic Asset Management 
   Service Manager – Policy and Partnerships 
   Professional Lead Strategic Partnerships 
   Professional Lead Engagement, Equality & Welsh Language 
   Head of Governance, Partnerships & Democratic Services  
   Press and Communications Officer 
   Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
  
 
ITEM 

 
SUBJECT 
 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor E. Jones. 
 

No. 3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
 

No. 4 CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Consideration was given to the decisions of the meeting held on  
6th December, 2023. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the decisions be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings. 
 

No. 5 ACTION SHEET 
 
Consideration was given to the Action Sheet. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and the 
information therein be noted. 
 

No. 6 ENGAGEMENT AND PARTICIPATION STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Service Manager – 
Partnerships and Policy. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and 
supported the draft Engagement and Participation Strategy at 
Appendix 1 and to progress to the wider consultation phase 
(Option 1).  
 

No. 7 RECRUITMENT AND SELECTION POLICY  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of 
Organisational Development. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and 
Members of the Committee to considered the amendments to the 
Policy and recommended approval to Council (Option 1).  
 
 
 

Page 6



No. 8 WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2021-2026  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of 
Organisational Development. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and noted 
the progress against the 2022/23 delivery plan and endorsed the 
2023/25 delivery plan (Option 1).  
 

No. 9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME –  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Scrutiny and 
Democratic Officer 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and  
Committee agreed the Forward Programme for the meeting  
14th March, 204, as presented (Option 1).  
 

No. 10 FUTURE OCCUPATION OF ANVIL COURT, ABERTILLERY 
 
Having regard to the views expressed by the Proper Officer 
regarding the public interest test, that on balance the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information and that the report should be 
exempt.  
 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded whilst this item of 
business is transacted as it is likely there would be a disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14, Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act, 1972 (as amended).  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Community Services. 
 
A Member proposed an Option 4, that the report be deferred in 
order to undertake further consultation with Ward Members, the 
wider Council Members and the Cabinet to ensure this matter has 
been fully considered.  
 
This proposed was seconded. 
 
Another Member proposed Option 2, this proposal was seconded. 
 
Upon a vote being taken 
 

Page 7



 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and Option 
2 which contained details relating to the business/financial affairs 
of persons other than the Authority be agreed. 
 

 

Page 8



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 
REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE 

CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: SPECIAL CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 19TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 

 
 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR J. WILKINS (CHAIR) 
 
   Councillors J. Thomas (Vice-Chair) 
      E. Jones 

J. Holt 
J. Hill 
R. Leadbeater 
C. Smith 
T. Smith 

 
   Members without Voting Rights 
   Councillors S. Behr 

D. Bevan 
M. Cross 
K. Chaplin 
H. Cunningham 
D. Davies 
G. Davies 
M. Day 
S. Edmunds 
G. Humphreys 
J. Gardner 
W. Hodgins 
J. Millard 
Jen Morgan 
L. Parsons 
S. Thomas 
H. Trollope  
D. Wilkshire 
L. Winnett 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



WITH:  Interim Chief Executive 
   Interim Corporate Director Social Services 

Chief Officer Resources 
Corporate Director Regeneration & Community Services 
Corporate Director Education 
Service Manager – Accountancy 
Head of Organisational Development 

   Head of Governance, Partnerships & Democratic Services  
Head of Legal & Corporate Compliance 
Chief Officer Commercial & Customer 

   Service Manager – Performance & Democratic 
   Press and Communications Officer 
   Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
  
 
ITEM 

 
SUBJECT 
 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor G. Thomas. 
 

No. 3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
The following declarations of interest and dispensations were 
raised:- 
 
Councillor W. Hodgins - Item No. 5 (Revenue Budget 2024/2025) 
 
Councillor G. Davies - Item No. 5 (Revenue Budget 2024/2025) 
 
Councillor D. Wilkshire - Item No. 5 (Revenue Budget 2024/2025) 
[...]
omes within the overall 

provisional RSG Settlement and noted the potential for 
further change in the Final RSG Settlement (paragraphs 2.6 
– 2.17);  

 
3) provided comment on the outcomes within the BGCBC 

provisional RSG Settlement and its impact upon the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (paragraphs 2.18 – 2.26);  

 
4) recommended to Cabinet and Council the updated cost 

pressures and growth items (£2.8m in total) identified in 
Appendix 2 for inclusion in the Council’s budget; 

 
5) recommended to Cabinet and Council the Bridging the Gap 

proposals (a summary of which was attached at Appendix 3 
and detailed Business Cases are attached at Appendix 4) 
delivering a minimum of £6.27m of financial efficiencies and 
budget cuts towards the budget gap (paragraphs 5.1.32 to 
5.1.37); 

 
6) recommended to Cabinet and Council the level of funding 

provided to schools (paragraph 5.1.19-5.1.27);  
 
7) recommended to Cabinet and Council that any grant/s 

transferring into the Final Settlement for 2024/2025 be 
passported to the relevant service/s;   

 
8) recommended to Cabinet and Council the use of reserves 

up to £2.1m to balance the budget for 2024/2025 
(paragraphs 5.1.38 to 5.1.42). The level would be subject to 
the recommendations in paragraph 3.1.5 and 3.1.6 above;   

 

Page 12



9) recommended to Council, a Council Tax increase of a 
minimum of 5% for 2024/25 (paragraph 5.1.10) as per the 
Business Case CS12 (included in Appendix 3 and 4); and  
 

10) Approved the updated MTFS for 2024/2025 to 2028/2029 
 attached at Appendix 5.  

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 
REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE 

CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: SPECIAL CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 5TH MARCH 2024 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 

 
 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR J. WILKINS (CHAIR) 
 
   Councillors J. Thomas (Vice-Chair) 

J. Holt 
J. Hill 
R. Leadbeater 
C. Smith 
T. Smith 

 
AND:   Cabinet Member – Place and Regeneration 
   Councillor J.C. Morgan  
 
WITH:  Interim Chief Executive 
   Interim Corporate Director Education 

Interim Corporate Director Social Services 
Corporate Director Regeneration & Community Services 
Chief Officer Resources 
Service Manager - Accountancy 

   Service Manager Development and Estates 
Team Manager – Estates and Strategic Asset Management 

   Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
  
 
ITEM 

 
SUBJECT 
 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
The following apologies for absence were received:- 
 
Chief Officer Customer & Commercial; and  
Head of Organisational Development. 
 

No. 3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
 

No. 4 COMMERCIAL BUSINESS CASE  
 
Having regard to the views expressed by the Proper Officer 
regarding the public interest test, that on balance the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information and that the report should be 
exempt.  
 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded whilst this item of 
business is transacted as it is likely there would be a disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14, Part 1 Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act, 1972 (as amended).  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Community Services. 
 
A Member proposed Option 2, subject to an upper limit. This 
proposal was seconded and  
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing that the report, 
with the aforementioned proposed limit, be accepted and Option 
2 which contained details relating to the business/financial affairs 
of persons other than the Authority be agreed. The Chair of the 
Corporate and Performance Scrutiny Commi
[...]
e Capital Strategy (attached at Appendix 1) following the annual review, 
to be adopted for the financial year 2024/2025. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, revised in 2017, 
introduced the concept of a Capital Strategy with effect from April 2019. 
Appendix 1 to this report is the proposed Capital Strategy for this Council. 
 
The capital strategy is intended to give a high-level overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute 
to the provision of services along with an overview of how associated risk is 
managed and the implications for future financial sustainability. The 
development of a capital strategy allows flexibility to engage with full council 
to ensure that the overall strategy, governance procedures and risk appetite 
are fully understood by all elected members. 
 
The Capital Strategy is reviewed and updated annually to ensure that the 
Council’s Corporate Plan priorities continue to be delivered. 
 

  

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



  
 

  

3. Options for Recommendation  
  
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 

Option 1 (Preferred Option) 
Members consider the Capital Strategy for the 2024/25 financial year 
(attached as appendix 1) and do not consider any amendments, prior to 
submission to Council for formal approval. 
 
Option 2  
Members consider the Capital Strategy for the 2024/25 financial year 
(attached as appendix 1) and consider any amendments, prior to 
submission to Council for formal approval. 
 
 

4. Evidence of how this topic supports the achievement of the Corporate 
Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan 
 

4.1 
 
 
4.2 

The Capital Strategy is aligned to the Corporate Plan and Well-being Plan 
and will inform the way in which long term service objectives are delivered. 
 
The Capital Strategy is intended to 
[...]
recommends that members be 
updated on treasury management activities at least quarterly. The Mid year 
review is attached as Appendix 1 with the quarter 3 update provided at 
Appendix 2. 
 
This report and attached appendices will provide information on the 
Council’s Borrowing and Investment activity, Economic updates, Interest 
Rate forecasts, as well as the Council’s performance against approved 
performance indicators. 
 
 

  

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



  
 

  

3. Options for Recommendation  
  
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 

Option 1 (Preferred Option) 
Members scrutinise the treasury management activity undertaken during 
the first nine months of 2023/24 and do not consider any amendments to 
the previously agreed Treasury strategies and performance indicators. 
 
Option 2  
Members scrutinise the treasury management activity undertaken during 
the first nine months of 2023/24 and consider amendments to the 
previously agreed Treasury strategies and performance indicators. 
 

4. Evidence of how this topic supports the achievement of the Corporate 
Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan 
 

4.1 
 
 
4.2 

The report is written under legislation (the Local Government Act 2003), 
Welsh Government guidance and CIPFA codes of practice.  
 
This topic also supports the Corporate Plan Priority of being an ambitious 
and innovative council delivering the quality services at the right time and in 
the right place.   
 

5. Implications Against Each Option 
 

5.1 
 
5.1.1 
 
 
 
 
5.1.2 
 
 
5.1.3 

Impact on Budget (short and long-term impact) 
 
The Authority has complied with the CIPFA Treasury Management in the 
Public Services: Code of Practice 2021, and in doing so has strived for 
effective risk management and control, whilst at the same time pursuing 
best value as far as possible. 
  
The Authority has effectively managed credit risk throughout the period, so 
ensuring that it has not been subjected to any financial loss. 
 
The Authorit
[...]
WEN BOROUGH COUNCIL 5,000,000 4.48 26/10/2023 122 74,871.23 5,000,000 -                        
06/07/2023 PCC NOTTINGHAMSHIRE 3,000,000 5.60 05/06/2024 178 81,928.77 3,000,000             
19/07/2023 SOUTH DERBYSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 5,000,000 5.00 28/03/2024 165 113,013.70 5,000,000             
26/10/2023 BLACKBURN WITH DARWEN BOROUGH COUNCIL 5,000,000 5.50 26/04/2024 66 49,726.03 5,000,000             
26/10/2023 BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 5,000,000 5.63 26/07/2024 66 50,901.37 5,000,000             
28/11/2023 MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 270,000 5.70 01/12/2023 3 126.49 270,000 -                        
22/12/2023 SPELTHORNE BOROUGH COUNCIL 5,000,000 5.55 22/01/2024 9 6,842.47 5,000,000 -                        
22/12/2023 MIDDLESBROUGH TEESIDE PENSION FUND 10,000,000 5.35 CALL 9 13,191.78 10,000,000           

Total Raised During the Period 49,270,000 643,574.44 15,270,000 34,000,000

Total Value of Loans 97,720,000 903,980.25 61,270,000 36,450,000

Average Loan 4,248,696

Interest Paid 903,980

Average Interest Rate 3.24%

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 
Committee:  
 

Corporate Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 14 March 2024 
Report Subject: 
 

Treasury Management – Treasury Strategy Statement, 
Investment Strategy & MRP Policy Statement 
2024/2025 (including Prudential Indicators) 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Stephen Thomas, Leader, Cabinet Member - 
Corporate Overview & Performance 

Report Submitted by: Rhian Hayden, Chief Officer Resources 
 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Governance 
Audit 

Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

 07/03/2024    14/03/2024  21/03/2024  
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 The purpose of 
[...]
 a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and 
treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services 

• an overview of how the associated risk is managed 
• the implications for future financial sustainability 

 
The Capital Strategy for Blaenau Gwent CBC is updated annually and is 
subject to a separate report on today’s agenda. 
 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
  
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 

Option 1 
Members consider the Annual Treasury Strategy Statement & Annual 
Investment Strategy & MRP Policy Statement for the 2024/2025 financial 
year and the Treasury Management Prudential Indicators contained therein 
(Appendix A) and consider any amendments, prior to submission to Council 
for formal approval. 
 
Option 2 (preferred option) 
Members consider the Annual Treasury Strategy Statement & Annual 
Investment Strategy & MRP Policy Statement for 2024/2025 financial year 
and the Treasury Management Prudential Indicators contained therein 
(Appendix A) and do not consider any amendments, prior to submission to 
Council for formal approval. 
 

4. Evidence of how this topic supports the achievement of the Corporate 
Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan 
 

4.1 
 
 
4.2 

The report is written under legislation (the Local Government Act 2003), 
Welsh Government guidance and CIPFA codes of practice.  
 
This report also supports the Corporate Plan Priority of being ‘An ambitious 
and innovative council delivering the quality services at the right time and the 
right place’, by ensuring effective forward financial planning arrangements 
are in place to support the Council’s financial resilience. 
 

5. Implications Against Each Option  
 

5.1 
 
5.1.1 
 
 
 
 
 

Impact on Budget (short and long term impact) 
 
The Authority will comply with the CIPFA Treasury Management in the 
Public Services: Code of Practice 2021 and in doing so will strive for 
effective risk management and control, whilst at 
[...]
ed. Desks and chairs will not be provided for new 
employees going forwards. 

• Information security advice strengthened further to requests from the 
Information Governance Group. 

• Wellbeing advice added, including how to access the Council’s 
Employee Assistance Programme. 

• Forms no longer needed have been removed from the appendices 
section. 

 
4. Flexible Working Policy 

 
The Flexible Working Policy is applicable for Council employees where 
appropriate excluding school-based staff appointed by governing bodies. It 
aims to provide flexibility in service delivery for the benefit of customers. It 
further aims to provide significant additional flexibility for employees, to 
enable them to better balance their work and home commitments and 
support the Council in becoming an Employer of Choice. The reviewed 
Flexible Working Policy is attached as appendix 4. The headline changes to 
the policy are: 
 

Page 312



  
 

  

 • It is proposed to increase the flexi bandwidth from 7am-7pm to 6am-
7pm, to increase flexibility. If this option is adopted, OD would advise 
that building opening times are kept to the current 7am-7pm opening 
to avoid additional costs such as caretaker costs, heating and lighting. 
Any hours worked outside of this time and within the bandwidth should 
be at home. 

• CLT will be asked to recommend what the Council’s ‘normal’ operating 
hours are – should this remain 9am-5pm, as in the existing policy, or 
does this need to be amended? 

• The Health and Safety section has been updated to strengthen the 
Working Time Regulations advice. 

 
3. Options for Recommendation 
  
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 

Option 1 
That Scrutiny notes the outcome of the agile working review, 
recommendations, progress/improvement and support the reviewed policies 
for Agile Working and Flexible Working for progression to Council for 
endorsement. 
 
Option 2 
That Scrutiny Members make suggestions for changes/improvements to the 
Agile Working and Flexible 
[...]
mmes are essential to ensure that the work of scrutiny 
makes a positive impact upon the Council’s delivery of services. 
 
The Committee’s Forward Work Programme was agreed in June 2023, 
recognising the fluidity of the document to enable the Committee to respond 
to urgent and emerging issues, and included timescales when reports will be 
considered by the Committee.  The work programme is managed and 
implemented by the Scrutiny and Democratic Officer under the direction of 
the Chair and Committee.     
 
The forward work programme for the forthcoming meeting will be presented 
to Committee on a 6 weekly cycle in order that Members can consider the 
programme of work; request information is included within the reports, as 
appropriate and / or make amendments to the work programme. 
 
 
 
 

Page 391

Agenda Item 15



  
 

2 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
3.1 
 
 
3.2 

Option 1: The Scrutiny Committee agree the Forward Programme for the 
meeting 25th April 2024, as presented. 
 
Option 2:  
The Scrutiny Committee consider the Forward Work Programme for the 
meeting 25th April 2024, and  

• Make any amendments to the topics scheduled for the meetings; 
• Suggest any additional invitees that the committee requires to fully 

consider the reports; and 
• Request any additional information to be included with regards to the 

topics to be discussed. 
 

 Background Documents /Electronic Links  
• Appendix 1 – Forward Work Programme – Meeting on 25th April 2024 
 

 
  

 
 

 

Page 392



Appendix 1 
 

Corporate Overview and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 

 
 
 

Dates  Topic Purpose Lead Cabinet / 
Council  

Welsh Language 
Compliance 

To present progress on implementing the 
Action Plan in response to the open Welsh 
Language investigation. 

Andrew Parker  Cabinet 

Commercial Strategy 
 
 

Pre-Decision 
To consider the strategy. 

Bernadette Elias Cabinet 

25th April 2024 
 
 
Deadline: 11th 
April 2024 

Organisational 
Development Policies 

Pre-Decision 
To consider the policies. 

Andrea Prosser Council 

 
 
 

P
age 393



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Corporate and Performance Scrutiny Committee
	COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT
	WITH:		Interim Chief Executive
	Interim Corporate Director Social Services
	Chief Officer Resources
	Chief Officer Customer and Commercial
	Head of Organisational Development
	Service Manager Development and Estates
	Team Manager – Estates and Strategic Asset Management
	Service Manager – Policy and Partnerships
	Professional Lead Strategic Partnerships
	Professional Lead Engagement, Equality & Welsh Language
	Head of Governance, Partnerships & Democratic Services
	Press and Communications Officer
	Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

	5 Special Corporate and Performance Scrutiny Committee
	COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT
	WITH:		Interim Chief Executive
	Interim Corporate Director Social Services
	Chief Officer Resources
	Corporate Director Regeneration & Community Services
	Corporate Director Education
	Service Manager – Accountancy
	Head of Organisational Development
	Head of Governance, Partnerships & Democratic Services
	Head of Legal & Corporate Compliance
	Chief Officer Commercial & Customer
	Service Manager – Performance & Democratic
	Press and Communications Officer
	Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

	6 Special Corporate and Performance Scrutiny Committee
	COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT
	WITH:		Interim Chief Executive
	Interim Corporate Director Education
	Interim Corporate Director Social Services
	Corporate Director Regeneration & Community Services
	Chief Officer Resources
	Service Manager - Accountancy
	Service Manager Development and Estates
	Team Manager – Estates and Strategic Asset Management
	Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

	7 Action Sheet
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2
	Attachment 3
	Attachment 4
	Attachment 5

	8 Council’s Corporate Plan 2022/27 Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Capital Strategy 2023/2024
	Appendix 1

	10 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review – September 2023 & Quarter 3 Update
	Appendix 1
	Long Term Borrowing
	Short Term Borrowing

	Appendix 1b
	Appendix 2
	Appendix A1
	Appendix A2
	Appendix B1
	Appendix B2

	11 Treasury Management – Treasury Strategy Statement, Investment Strategy & MRP Policy Statement 2024/2025 (including Prudential Indicators)
	Appendix A
	INDEX
		Negative Outlook
	4.4 Contingency Arrangements for the Authority’s Corporate Bank
	If credit agency ratings change and the Authority’s Corporate Bank fails to comply with the approved Investment Policy criteria specified above, then delegated authority, to agree appropriate and reasonable interim contingency arrangements prior to approval by Full Council, is granted to the Members and Officers listed below:
	a.	Nominated Members: Leader of the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council, Chair of Corporate Overview and Performance Scrutiny Committee.
	b.	Nominated Officer: Statutory Section 151 Officer (Chief Officer Resources)
	The Statutory Section 151 Officer and at least two of the three nominated Members, must approve unanimously the appropriate and reasonable interim contingency arrangements.
	4.5 Monitoring of credit ratings
	The only exception permitted to these criteria will be the contingency arrangement for the Authority’s bank described in section 4.4
	4.6 Liquidity of Investments
	4.8 Investment monitoring reports



	5. Annual Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement
	In addition, the guidance allows for MRP to be deferred for assets under construction and this part of the guidance is adopted because the asset is not used by the authority until it is operational and therefore the MRP will match the life of the asset.
	MRP on Finance Leases - Option 3 will apply in a modified form, to ensure that the MRP for Finance Leases is equal to the rental payable each year, with the following exception for capital receipts.

	Appendix B

	12 Strategic Equality Plan 2024-28
	Appendix 1
	Policy and Partnerships

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	13 Fostering Friendly Employer
	Appendix 1
	1.	Policy Statement
	2.	Definitions
	3.	Scope
	4.	Policy Aims
	5.	Responsibilities
	6.	Leave Arrangements
	7.	Requesting paid leave


	14 Review of Agile Working, Agile Working and Flexible Working Policies
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	15 Forward Work Programme: 25th April 2024
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE & 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: CORPORATE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE - 14TH MARCH, 2024 
  
REPORT OF:  DEMOCRATIC AND COMMITTEE SUPPORT 

OFFICER 
  

 
 
PRESENT: COUNCILLOR J. WILKINS (CHAIR) 

 
 Councillors J. Thomas (Vice-Chair) 

J. Hill 
J. Holt 
R. Leadbeater 
C. Smith 
T. Smith 
 

WITH: Interim Chief Executive 
Interim Corporate Director Education 
Head of Democratic Services, Governance & Partnerships 
Head of Organisational Development 
Service Manager – Policy & Partnerships 
Chief Officer Customer & Commercial 
Chief Officer Resources 
Service Manager – Accountancy 
Business Partner – Finance 
Accountant – Accountancy & Planning 
Service Manager – Childrens Services 
Professional Lead – Engagement, Equality & Welsh Language 
Team Leader - Performance 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

 
No. 1   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

  
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 2   APOLOGIES 

 
The following apologies for absence were received:- 
  
Councillor E. Jones 
Service Manager – Performance & Democratic 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were raised. 
 

 
 

 
No. 4   CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Consideration was given to the decisions of the Meeting held on 
18th January, 2024. 
  
The Committee AGREED the decisions be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 5   SPECIAL CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 
Consideration was given to the decisions of the Special Meeting 
held on 19th February, 2024. 
  
The Committee AGREED the decisions be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 

 

No. 6   SPECIAL CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
Consideration was given to the decisions of the Special Meeting 
held on 5th March, 2024. 
  
The Committee AGREED the decisions be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 7   ACTION SHEET 

 
Consideration was given to the Action Sheet.  
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and the 
information therein be noted.  
  
  
 

 
 

 
No. 8   COUNCIL’S CORPORATE PLAN 2022/27 REVIEW 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Chief 
Executive. 
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and agreed 
the revisions made to the Corporate Plan, outlined in paragraph 
2.10 of the report, prior to approval at Council (Option 1).  
  
 

 
 

 
No. 9   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/2024 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Resources 
Officer. 
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and 
Members considered the Capital Strategy for the 2024/25 financial 
year (attached as appendix 1) and did not report any amendments, 
prior to submission to Council for formal approval (Options 1).  
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 

 

No. 10   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW – 
SEPTEMBER 2023 & QUARTER 3 UPDATE 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Resources 
Officer. 
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and 
Members scrutinised the treasury management activity undertaken 
during the first nine months of 2023/24 and did not report any 
amendments to the previously agreed Treasury strategies and 
performance indicators (Option 1). 
  
  

 
 

 
No. 11   TREASURY MANAGEMENT – TREASURY STRATEGY 

STATEMENT, INVESTMENT STRATEGY & MRP POLICY 
STATEMENT 2024/2025 (INCLUDING PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS) 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Resources 
Officer. 
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and 
Members considered the Annual Treasury Strategy Statement & 
Annual Investment Strategy & MRP Policy Statement for 
2024/2025 financial year and the Treasury Management 
Prudential Indicators contained therein (Appendix A) and did not 
report any amendments, prior to submission to Council for formal 
approval (Option 2).  
  
 

 
 

 
No. 12   STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2024-28 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Democratic 
Services, Governance and Partnerships. 
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and 
supported the proposed Strategic Equality Plan prior to approval at 
Council (Option 1).  
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 

 

No. 13   FOSTERING FRIENDLY EMPLOYER 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of 
Organisational Development. 
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and 
recommended the Policy for approval to Council (Option 1).  
  
 

 
 

 
No. 14   REVIEW OF AGILE WORKING, AGILE WORKING AND 

FLEXIBLE WORKING POLICIES 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of 
Organisational Development. 
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and noted 
the outcome of the agile working review, recommendations, 
progress/improvement and support the reviewed policies for Agile 
Working and Flexible Working for progression to Council for 
endorsement (Option 1).  
  
 

 
 

 
No. 15   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME: 25TH APRIL 2024 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Scrutiny and 
Democratic Officer  
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and 
Committee agreed the Forward Programme for the meeting  
25th April, 2024, as presented (Option 1). 
  
 

 
 

 


